

COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA
DOCKET NO. 2017-CA-1141

VOICE OF THE EX-OFFENDER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

versus

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the 19th Judicial Circuit,
Parish of East Baton Rouge, Section 22, State of Louisiana
Docket No. 64,9587
Honorable Judge Timothy Kelley, Presiding
CIVIL PROCEEDING

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS WALTER C. STERN, *ET AL.*
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

William Brock Most
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM MOST
201 Saint Charles Ave., Suite 114 #101
New Orleans, LA 70170-0114

Eric Alan Isaacson
(*Pro hac vice* motion pending)
LAW OFFICE OF ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
6580 Avenida Mirola
La Jolla, CA 92037-6231

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT6
 I. The Constitution of 1974 was a turning point in the protection of
 individual rights within the state.6
 II. Louisiana voters and constitutional convention delegates understood the
 Constitution of 1974 through the lens of expanded individual rights.11
 III. Louisiana voters intended Section 10(A) to guarantee convicted felons
 their affirmative right to vote provided they were not in prison.18
Conclusion26
APPENDIX.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347, 35 S. Ct. 926, 59 L. Ed. 1340 (1915).....	8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 478, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972).....	4
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800, 40 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1974).....	10
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649, 64 S. Ct. 757, 88 L. Ed. 987 (1944).....	8-9
<i>State v. Drane</i> , 36,230 (La. App. 2 Cir. 09/18/2002), 828 So.2d 107.....	4
<i>State v. Draughter</i> , 2013-0914 (La. 12/10/13), 130 So.3d 855.....	4
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2002-1344 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2003), 845 So.2d 383.....	4
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2012-0438 (La. App. 4 Cir. 03/13/2013), 119 So.3d 9.....	4
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2001-0908 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/08/2002), 835 So.2d 703.....	4
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 403 So.2d 1234 (La. 09/18/1981).....	4
<i>Wolf v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963, 41 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1974).....	10

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend XIX.....9

U.S. Const. amend XXVI.....10

Civil Rights Act of 1964.....9

Voting Rights Act of 1965.....8

Ill. Const. Art. III, §§1, 2 (1970).....13

La. Const. art. I, § 10(A).....*passim*

La. Const. art. I, § 20.....*passim*

La. Const. of 1868.....9

La. Const. of 1879.....9

La. Const. of 1898.....7

La. Const. of 1921.....7-8

La. R.S. 15:574.4.2(A)..... 4

La.C.Cr.P. art. 895(A).....4

Montana Const. Art. IV, §1 (1972).....13

Articles, Books, and Other Secondary Authorities

Thomas Aiello,
*Jim Crow’s Last Stand: Nonunanimous Criminal Jury Verdicts
in Louisiana* (Baton Rouge: Louisiana State University Press,
2015).....7, 8

Barry R. Bell, <i>Prisoners' Rights, Institutional Needs, and the Burger Court</i> , 72 Virginia L. Rev. 161-193 (1986).....	10
Thomas G. Blomberg & Karol Lucken, <i>American Penology: A History of Control</i> (New York: Aldine De Gruyter, 2000).....	10
Mark T. Carleton, <i>Elitism Sustained: The Louisiana Constitution of 1974</i> , 54 Tulane L. Rev. 566 (April 1980).....	3
Adam Fairclough, <i>Race and Democracy: The Civil Rights Struggle in Louisiana</i> (Athens: University of Georgia Press, 2d ed. 2008).....	7, 9
<i>Freedom Shrine is Dedicated</i> , New Orleans <i>Times-Picayune</i> , November 26, 1975.....	10
Steven H. Gifis, <i>Dictionary of Legal Terms: Definitions and Explanations for Non-lawyers</i> , (Hauppauge, NY: Barron's Educational Series, 5th ed. 2016).....	17
Van Gosse, <i>Rethinking the New Left: An Interpretive History</i> (New York: Palgrave Macmillan, 2005).....	11
Edward D. Grant, III, <i>Institutionalization and Rational Decision-Making: The Louisiana Constitutional Convention of 1973</i> (Ph.D. diss., Tulane University, 1981).....	3
William Ivy Hair, <i>The Kingfish and His Realm: The Life and Times of Huey P. Long</i> (Baton Rouge: Louisiana State University Press, 1991).....	8
Joseph Logsdon & Caryn Cossé Bell, <i>The Americanization of Black New Orleans, 1850–1900</i> , in Arnold R. Hirsch & Joseph Logsdon, eds., <i>Creole New</i>	

<i>Orleans: Race and Americanization 251-61</i> (Baton Rouge: Louisiana State University Press, 1992).....	9
Cecil Morgan, <i>A New Constitution for Louisiana</i> , 63 <i>National Civic Rev.</i> 345 (July 1974).....	3
Stella Pitts, <i>Devoted Sisters Served City, Fought for Women’s Suffrage</i> , <i>New Orleans Times-Picayune</i> , February 22, 1976, Sec. 2, p. 4.....	10
Christina Rivers, <i>A Brief History of Felon Disfranchisement Laws and Prison Gerrymanders</i> , <i>The American Historian</i> , November 2017.....	8
John L. Rury, <i>Education and Social Change: Contours in the History of American Schooling</i> (New York: Routledge, 4th ed. 2013).....	10
Walter C. Stern, <i>Race and Education in New Orleans: Creating the Segregated City, 1764-1960</i> (Baton Rouge: Louisiana State University Press, 2018).....	1
Michael Waldman, <i>The Fight to Vote</i> (New York: Simon and Schuster, 2017).....	8
 Historical Materials	
<i>Booklet is Given</i> , <i>New Orleans Times Picayune</i> , August 2, 1973, sec. 3, p. 10.....	16
<i>Constitution Given Backing</i> , <i>New Orleans Times-Picayune</i> , March 15, 1974, p. 8.....	18
<i>Constitution of the State of Louisiana, Adopted in Convention at the City of New Orleans, the Twenty-Third Day of July, A.D. 1879</i> (New Orleans: J. H. Cosgrove, 1879).....	9

<i>Constitutional Convention, 1973 – A Preview</i> (Baton Rouge: Public Affairs Research Council of Louisiana, 1973).....	12
Council for a New State Constitution Resolution, [n.d.], Folder 18, Box 6, Community Relations Council of Greater New Orleans Records, 1965-1982, Amistad Research Center.....	15
<i>The Council for a New State Constitution: Proposals to the Convention (1973), “Constitutional Convention 1973”</i> Ephemera Folder, LARC.....	15
<i>Decision ’74... A Study of the Proposed Constitution, January, 1974</i> (Shreveport: Louisiana League of Women Voters, 1974).....	21
Dennis G. Driscoll, Gideon Stanton, and Citizens for Democratic Action to Composite Committee and the Bill of Rights and Elections Committee of the Louisiana Constitutional Convention, [n.d.], Folder 5, Box 2, Series 9, League of Women Voters Collection, LaRC.....	16-17
Lois Ennis, Letter to the Editor, <i>Shreveport Times</i> , 20 March 1974, Folder 23, Box 25, Series II, Osborne Papers, ULL.....	20
James H. Gillis, <i>Orleans Area Put Constitution Over</i> , <i>New Orleans Times-Picayune</i> , April 22, 1974, p. 1.....	25
Barbara Herman to Members of the Greater New Orleans Section of the National Council of Jewish Women, March 29, 1974, Folder 1, Box 99, National Council of Jewish Women, LaRC.....	15, 21
Errol Laborde, Felicia Kahn, and Joel Myers to “Mr. Perez and Committee Members of the Local and Parochial Committee,” September 4, 1973, Folder 5, Box 2, Series 9, League of Women Voters of New Orleans Records, LaRC.....	14
<i>Lancaster Reports CC 73</i> (Baton Rouge: Capital City Press, 1973), in Constitutional Convention of 1973 folder, Ephemera Collection, LaRC.....	12

“LEA Executive Council Endorses Constitution,” <i>Louisiana Weekly</i> , 13 April 1974, p. 1, 3.....	23
League of Woman Voters, “A Look at CC-73,” <i>The Daily Review</i> (Morgan City), 19 December 1973, section 2, p. 10, in folder 27, box 19, Osborne Papers, ULL.....	23
Metropolitan Crime Commission of New Orleans, Inc., <i>An Analysis of the Proposed 1974 Louisiana Constitution as it adversely relates to Crime Control, Criminal Justice, Integrity in Government</i> , March 1974, p. 2, in Crime, Metropolitan Crime Commission folder, Ephemera Collection, LaRC.....	22
Ernest Morial, “Constitutional Government and Confrontation Politics: A Humanistic Evaluation of what they Say to Each Other,” in <i>A New Constitution for Louisiana’s People: A Summary</i> (Baton Rouge: Seminar for Constitutional Convention Delegates and Academic Humanists, 1973), 8, in Folder 1, Box 100, Series 1, National Council of Jewish Women Records, LaRC.....	12
“9 th Ward Voters League Endorses New Constitution,” <i>Louisiana Weekly</i> , 20 April 1974, p. 2.....	24
<i>Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana</i> (New Orleans: R. J. Hearsey, 1898).....	7
<i>Philosophies in the Proposed Constitution</i> (Baton Rouge: Public Affairs Research Council of Louisiana, 1974), 1, in Folder 3, Box 14, Cecil Morgan Collection, Rare and Special Collections, Tulane Law Library.....	20
“Proposed Constitution of Louisiana, Proposal of the Committee on Bill of Rights and Elections with respect to the ‘Preamble’ and ‘Declaration of Rights,’” p. 13, Folder 14, Box 23, Series II, Ollie T. Osborne Papers (Collection 93), Special Collections, ULL.....	13-14

Public Affairs Research Council of Louisiana, <i>PAR Analysis: Special Election on the Constitution,</i> <i>April 20, 1974</i>	3, 9, 25
Bill Shearman, <i>Attorney Tells Document Needs</i> , New Orleans <i>Times-Picayune</i> , March 10, 1973, sec. 3, p. 7.....	16
Jean Smientana to [Convention Delegate], [1974], Folder 5, Box 2, Series 9, League of Women Voters Collection, LaRC.....	15, 18
“Voters Face Task of Learning What Constitution is About,” <i>The Sunday Advertiser</i> 24 February 1974, p. 38, in Folder 22, Box 25, Series II, Osborne Papers, ULL.....	20
Jack Wardlaw, “Bishops Hail CC-73 Work, Bill of Rights,” <i>States-Item</i> , 7 February 1974, in folder 22, box 25, Series II, Osborne Papers, ULL.....	23
